

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THRYV, INC.

Employer

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRIC WORKERS, LOCAL 1269**

Petitioner

Case 20-CA-250250

Case 20-CA-251105

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, INC., COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FEDERAL OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION**

A. John Harper III
Emily Dombrowski
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
T: 713.951.9400
F: 713.951.9212
ajharper@littler.com
edombrowski@littler.com

Arthur T. Carter
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500, Lock Box 116
Dallas, Texas 75201-2931
T: 214.880.8100
F: 214.880.0181
atcarter@littler.com

Maury Baskin
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-4046
T: 202.842.3400
F: 202.842.0011
mbaskin@littler.com

Michael J. Lotito
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, California
T: 415.433.1940
F: 415.399.8490
milotito@littler.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Act Does Not Allow the Board to Award Consequential Damages.....	5
A. The Board Must Adhere to the Language of the Act; It Is Powerless to Amend the Act by Imposing Consequential Damages.....	6
B. The Treatment of Consequential Damages Under Title VII’s Analogous Remedies Provision Demonstrates That the Board Lacks Authority to Award Consequential Damages.....	9
C. It Is the Role of Congress, Not the Board, to Amend the Act and Provide for Compensatory Damages.	11
II. The Board’s Inclusion of Search-for-Work and Interim Employment Expenses Among Its Make-Whole Remedies Does Not Open the Door to Other Compensatory Damage Remedies.....	12
III. There Are Strong Policy Reasons Not to Include Consequential Damages Among the Board’s Make-Whole Remedies.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	6, 13
<i>Arthur Anderson & Co. v. Perry Equip. Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>Atta v. Sun Company, Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 103 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	7
<i>Baker Electric, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	15
<i>BE&K Const. Co. v. Will & Grundy Cntys. Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 156 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Boddy v. Dean</i> , 821 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Bradley v. G. & H.W. Corson Ins.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 75 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	10
<i>Carrillo v. Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 18 FEP Cas. 830, 830 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 1978).....	7
<i>Carrol v. General Accident Inc. Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Collazo v. Nicholson</i> , 535 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Cortes v. R.I. Enters., Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp.2d 255 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	7
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938), enfd., 102 F.2d 1003 (8th Cir. 1938).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	7

<i>Emhart Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	6
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	6, 13
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	8
<i>Harrington v. Vidalia-Butler Board of Education</i> , 585 F.2d 192 (6th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 932 (1979).....	10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	5
<i>Howard v. Lockheed-Georgia Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 854 (N.D. Ga. 1974).....	10
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB 1153 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	7
<i>Lutz v. Glendale Union H.S. No. 205</i> , 403 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	11
<i>Pearson v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1976)	6, 10
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	6
<i>Pollard v. E.I DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Richerson v. Jones</i> , 551 F.2d 918 (3d Cir 1977).....	6, 7, 10

<i>Soc’y of Profl. Eng’g Emps. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 921 F. Supp.2d 1122 (D. Kan. 2013).....	6
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 469 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>The Vorhees Care & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 22, slip op. (Aug. 25, 2021).....	14
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 37, slip op. (Nov. 10, 2021).....	12
<i>Tietz v. Iron Workers</i> , 12 FEP Cas. 381, 381 (W.D. Mo. May 15, 1975)	7
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	8
<i>United Const. Workers v. Laburnum Const. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	8
<i>Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 829 (N.D. Cal. 1973).....	9, 10
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1982)	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>Whiting v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , 616 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 187.....	4, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	11, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	<i>passim</i>
Protecting the Right to Organize Act, H.R. 842, Sec. 106	11, 12

Seventh Amendment of the U.S. Consitution.....7

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....5

*Delay, Slowness in Decision-making, and the Case Backlog at the
National Labor Relations Board*, H.R. Rep. No. 1141, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 16
(1984).....16
